TOWN DIRECTORY

TOWN OFFICIALS AND COMMITTEES Term
as of December 31, 2012 Ryan J. Ferrara (4) 2014

Dean Carman (20) 2014

Elected by Arlington’s Citizens Mary M. Franclemont (5) 2014
Robert A. Jenkins (11) 2014

Board of Selectmen Term Kenneth J. Simmons (12) 2015
Christine P. Dreshler (19) 2015

Kevin F. Greeley, Chair, 363 Mystic Street 2013 Richard C. Fanning, Vice Chair (15) 2015

Diane M. Mahon, 23 Howard Street 2014 Allan Tosti, Chair (3) 2015

Daniel J. Dunn, 58 Alpine Street 2014 David McKenna (21) 2015

Joseph A. Curro Jr., 21 Millett Street 2015 Brian Beck (9) 2015

Steven M. Byrne, 28 Upland Road 2015 Grant Gibian (17) 2015
Gloria Turkall, Executive Secretary

Moderator **Appointed by the Town Moderator, Chairman of the

John Leone, 51 Irving Street 2013 Finance Committee, and the Board of Trust Fund
Commissioners.

Town Clerk

Stephanie Lucarelli, 20 Laurel Street 2014 Minuteman Regional High School
Committee Representative

Town Treasurer Laura Morrisette

Stephen Gilligan, 77 Falmouth Road 2014

Appointed by the Board of Selectmen
Board of Assessors

James F. Doherty, 6 Highland Avenue 2013 Town Manager

Mary Winstanley O’Connor, 781 Concord Tnpk 2014 Adam W. Chapdelaine 2/23/15

Kevin P. Feeley, 25 Baker Road 2015
Comptroller

School Committee Ruth Lewis 3/1/14

Kirsi C. Allison-Ampe, 12 Brattle Terrace 2013

Judson L. Pierce, 42 Draper Avenue 2013 Board Administrator

Paul Schlichtman, 47 Mystic Street 2013 Marie A. Krepelka

William Hayner, 19 Putnam Road 2014

Leba Heigham, 82 Richfield Road 2014 Bicycle Advisory Committee

Cindy Starks, 1 Monanock Road 2015 Scott Smith 2013

Jeffrey Thielman, 37 Coolidge Road 2015 Stephen Miller 2013
Ron Sender 2014

Arlington Housing Authority Christopher Tokin 2015

Richard B. Murray, 990 Massachusetts Ave. 2013 Jack W. Johnson 2015

Bridgett Garballey James 2013

Daniel Brosnan 2014 Board of Registrars of Voters

Nicholas Mitropoulos, 17 Jean Road 2016 William P. Forristall, Chair 2013

Gaer Talanian 2016 Florence R. McGee 2013
Joseph Boike 2014

Appointed by Town Moderator Stephanie Lucarelli

Finance Committee** Arlington Cultural Council

Charles T. Foskett, Vice Chair (8) 2013 Stephanie Marlin-Curiel

Stephen W. DeCourcey (2) 2013 Barbara Costa

Joseph M. Connors (7) 2013 Adria Arch

John J. Deyst, Jr. (13) 2013 Roland Chaput

Alan H. Jones, Vice Chair (14) 2013 Nora Mann

Mary I. Ronan (18) 2013 Scott Samenfeld

Paul J. Bayer (1) 2013 David Ardito

Arif Padaria (6) 2013

Carolyn White (16) 2013

Peter B. Howard, Secretary (10) 2014
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Dallin Museum Trustees Term
Roly Chaput 2013
Terry Shaoul 2013
Geraldine Tremblay 2013
Dan Johnson 2014
Heather Leavell 2014
Christine Sharbrough 2014
Sarah Burks 2015
Aimee Taberner 2015

James P. McGough Trustee Emeritus

Historic District Commissions

Thomas Smurzynski 2013
Jodi Black 2014
Jade Cummings 2014
David Levy 2014
Stephen Makowka 2015
John L. Worden lll, Secretary 2015
Beth Cohen 2015
Michael Logan 2015
David Baldwin 2016
Jonathan Nyberg 2016
Martha Penzenik 2016

Carol Greeley, Executive Secretary

Transportation Advisory Committee
Scott Smith

Elisabeth Carr-dJones

Howard Muise

Jeff Maxtutis

Jean Clark

Paul Kent (representing the Chamber of Commerce)
Richard Turcotte

Edward Starr

Officer Corey Rateau (Police)

Wayne Chouinard (Public Works)
Laura Wiener (Planning)

Kevin Greeley (Selectmen Liaison)
Associate Members (non-voting)
John Lentz

Zoning Board of Appeals

Joseph Tulimieri, Chair 2012
Paul Maloy 2012
Pamela Heidell 2013
Eugene Lucarelli 2013
Suzanne Rivitz 2014

Appointed by the Town Manager

Town Manager’s Office

Andrew P. Flanagan, Deputy Town Manager
Joan Roman, Public Information Officer
Domenic Lanzillotti, Purchasing Officer

Legal

Julianna Rice, Town Counsel

Edward M. Marlenga, Workers’ Compensation Agent
Planning and Community Development

Carol Kowalski, Director

Community Safety
Frederick Ryan, Police Chief
Robert Jefferson, Fire Chief

Libraries
Ryan Livergood, Director

Public Works
Michael Rademacher, Director

Health and Human Services
Christine Connolly, Director

Information Technology
David Good, Chief Technology Officer

Human Resources/Affirmative Action
Caryn E. Malloy, Director

Inspectional Services
Michael Byrne, Director

Council on Aging
Susan Carp, Executive Director

Veterans’ Services
William McCarthy, Veterans Agent

Health and Human Services
Christine Connolly, Director

Weights and Measures
Joseph Carabello, Sealer/Health Compliance Officer

Recreation
Joseph Connelly, Director

Ed Burns Arena
David Cunningham, Facilities Supervisor

Appointed by the Town Manager
Subject to the approval of the Board of Selectmen

Redevelopment Board Term
Christine M. Scypinski * 2013
Andrew West 2014
Edwin Fields 2014
Michael Cayer 2014
Bruce Fitzsimmons 2015

*Appointed by the Governor
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Board of Health

Michael Fitzpatrick, D.M.D.
Marie Walsh Condon
Kenneth Kohlberg

Board of Library Trustees
Francis Murphy

Joyce H. Radochia
Kathleen Fennelly

Barbara Muldoon

Diane Gordon

Heather Calvin

Adam Delmolino

Park and Recreation Commission
Leslie Mayer

Donald Vitters

James Robillard

Jennifer Rothenberg

Shirley Canniff

Board of Youth Services
Ann Horgan

Mary DeCourcey

Carlene Newell

Lori Talanian

Malachy Shaw-Jones
Gina Murphy

Lauren Boyle

Lynn Horgan

Joan Robbio

Cynthia Sheridan

Leon Cantor, ex-officio
Elizabeth Oppedisano, ex-officio

Equal Opportunity Advisory Committee
Barbara Boltz

Augusta Haydock

Jack Jones

Adrienne McClure

Patricia O’Donoghue

Howard B. Winkler

Caryn Cove Malloy, ex-officio

Historical Commission
Pamela Meister

Jane Becker

Patrick B. Guthrie
JoAnn Robinson

Eric Stange

Diane Schaefer

Richard Duffy, Assoc.
Vicki Rose, Assoc.
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Term
2013
2015
2016

2013
2013
2014
2015
2015
2015
2016

2013
2013
2013
2013
2014

2013
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015

2012
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014

Council on Aging
Ann Fitzgerald

Sue Culhane

Lucilia Prates

Joanne Morel

Annette Bender
Ingeborg Reichenbach
Rev. Dr. Rich Phelps
Mara Klein Collins
William Carey

Conservation Commission
Nathaniel Stevens
Charles Tirone

Curtis Connors

William O’Rourke
Catherine Garnett
Christopher Naylor

Eileen Coleman

David White

Ellen Reed, Assoc.
Michelle Durocher, Assoc.
Daniel Morse, Assoc.

Corinna Beckwith, Conservation Administrator

Disability Commission
D. Heidi Hample
Maureen St. Hilaire
Janice Dallas

Susan James

Kerrie Fallon

John J. Thompson
Michael Rademacher
Rachel Buonopane

Open Space Committee
Jane Auger

Teresa DeBenedictis
Lisa Decker

Joey Glushko
Michele Hassler
Elizabeth Karpati
Patsy Kraemer

Ann LeRoyer

Leslie Mayer

David White

Term
2014
2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015

2013
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2015

2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
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Human Rights Commission
Robin Varghese

Sheri A. Baron

Marlissa Briggett

Christine C. Carney

Stacy Davison

Jorge Loayza

A. Nick Minton

Gary Horowitz

Nancy Rhoads

Nancy Sweeney

Ellen Caulo

Robin Varghese

Stacy Davison

Patrolman James Smith
Marilyn Carnell, staff assistant

Constables

Richard Boyle
Vincent A. Natale, Jr.
Roland A. Demers, Jr.
Ellen Digby

Various Appointing Authorities

Capital Planning Committee
Charles T. Foskett, Chair
Diane Johnson

Stephen J. Andrew

Stephen Gilligan

Andrew P. Flanagan

Ruth Lewis

Anthony T. Lionetta

Barbara Thornton

Brian Rehrig

Permanent Town Building Committee

John Cole, Chair
Michael Boujoulian
Mark Miano

Suzanne Robinson
Diane Johnson

Jeff Thielman

John Maher

Alan Reedy

Adam W. Chapdelaine

Term
2013
2014
2015
2015

Vision 2020 Standing Committee
Jo-Martha Glushko
Brucie Moulton
William Hayner
David White
Elizabeth Karpati
Jane L. Howard
Andrew Fischer
Bruce Fitzsimmons
Adam W. Chapdelaine
Daniel J. Dunn
Joshua Lobel
Cheryl Miller
Angela Olszewski
John Leone

Kathy Bodie

Mary A. Harrison
John Budzyna

Joe Connelly
Claire Carswell
Tarajee Pass

Dave Haas

Brad Barber

Gail McCormick
Stephen Ricci
Gordon Jamieson
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON

www.arlingtonma.gov

TELEPHONE REFERENCE GUIDE
To Reach All Town Offices: 781-316-3000

Office
Assessors
Cemetery
Clerk
Comptroller
Consumer Affairs
Council on Aging
Council on Alcohol Education
Emergency Management
Engineering
Fair Housing
Fire (Non-Emergency)
Fire Prevention
Health
Human Resources
Human Rights
Human Services
Information Technology
Inspections
Legal
Libraries
Nights and Weekends
Fox Library
Parking Clerk
Planning & Community Development
Police (Administration)
Police (Non-Emergency) (24 Hour)
Public Works:
Administration at Grove Street
Town Yard at Grove Street
Nights and Weekends
Water/Sewer Nights/Weekends
Recreation
Redevelopment Board
Registrars of Voters
Sealer of Weights & Measures
Selectmen
Town Manager
Treasurer/Tax Collector
Veterans’ Services
Zoning Board of Appeals
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Extension
3050

3276

3070

3330

3408

3400

3252
781-643-4000
3320

3429

3800

3803

3170

3120

3250

3250

3340

3390

3150

3200
781-316-3200
3198

3031

3090

3900
781-643-1212

3108
3300
781-316-3301
781-316-3301
3880
3090
3070
3193
3020
3010
3030
3166
3396

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
869 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
To Reach All School Offices: 781-316-3500

Office Extension

Superintendent of Schools 3501
Chief Financial Officer 3511
Chief Technology Officer 3343
Special Education 3531
English Language Learners 2339
METCO 3556
Athletics 3351
Data Integration for

Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment 3534
Transportation 3503
High School 3593
Ottoson Middle School 3745
Bishop Elementary 3791
Brackett Elementary 3705

NO SCHOOL ANNOUNCEMENTS: Broadcast on WBZ
(1030), WEEI (850), and WCVB-TV (Channel 5). Fire
Whistle sounds at 6:30 A.M. for No School at Junior and
Senior High Schools, at 7:45 A.M. for No School at the
Elementary Schools. www.arlington.k12.ma.us will also
have a no school announcements.




TOWN DIRECTORY

STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATORS

Office

Phone Number

Senator Kenneth J. Donnelly
617-722-1432

(4th Middlesex District)
Room 413-D, State House
Boston, MA 02133

Representative Sean Garballey
617-722-2090

(23rd Middlesex District)

Room 540, State House
Boston, MA 02133

Representative David M. Rogers
617-722-2400

(24th Middlesex District)

Room 134, State House

Boston, MA 02133

Representative Edward J. Markey
781-396-2900

5 High Street, Suite 101

Medford, MA 02155

OTHER PUBLIC SERVICES

Arlington Advocate

Arlington Boys and Girls Club
Arlington Chamber of Commerce
Arlington Historical Society
Arlington Housing Authority
Arlington Senior Center

NSTAR (Emergency)

Keyspan (Leaks)

Center for Mental Health
Comcast

781-643-7900
781-648-1617
781-643-4600
781-648-4300
781-646-3400
781-316-3400

1-800-592-2000
1-800-231-5325

781-646-7300

1-800-266-2278

Jason Russell House/Smith Museum 781-648-4300

Logan International Airport (Public Info)

Mass. Bay Transit Authority (Route Info)

Mass. Water Resources Authority
(24 Hour Emergency)

Middlesex County Offices

Minuteman Regional High School

Post Office (Arlington Center)

RCN

Registry of Motor Vehicles

Skating Rink

Verizon Cable

617-561-1800
617-222-3200

617-727-5274
617-494-4000
781-861-6500
781-648-1940
781-316-8800
617-351-4500
781-643-4800
800-870-9999

Visiting Nurse and Community Health 781-643-6090

Whittemore-Robbins House
Youth Consultation Center

781-316-3260
781-316-3255
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Incorporation: The Town of Arlington was originally settled in 1635 as a village under the name Menotomy. In 1807,
the Town and a section of what is now Belmont were set off from Cambridge and incorporated as West Cambridge.
In 1867, the Town was renamed to Arlington in honor of the heroes buried at Arlington National Cemetery in Arling-
ton, Virginia.

Population

1970 (Federal Census) 52,720

1975 (State Census) 50,223

1980 (Federal Census) 48,219

1985 (State Census) 46,465

1990 (Federal Census) 44,630

2000 (Federal Census) 42,389

2005 (American Community Survey by U.S. Census) 41,224
2010 (Federal Census) 42,844

Location: Arlington is situated six miles northwest of Boston, in latitude 42 degrees 25 minutes north, longitude 71
degrees 09 minutes west. The Town is bordered on the north by Winchester, on the east by Medford and Somer-
ville, on the south by Cambridge and Belmont, and on the west by Lexington.

Elevation: The Town elevation above mean tide ranges from a low of 4 feet to a high of 377 feet. Elevations include
10 feet at Massachusetts Avenue and the Cambridge line, 48 feet at Massachusetts Avenue and Pleasant Street,
155 feet at Massachusetts Avenue and Park Avenue, 281 feet at Crescent Hill Avenue and Park Place, and 377 feet
at Park Circle and Eastern Avenue.

Area: Arlington covers 3,517.5 acres, or 5.5 square miles, of which 286.2 acres are covered by water. There are
158.27 acres of parkland owned by the Town and 52.25 acres under the control of the Massachusetts Department of
Conservation and Recreation. Just over fifty-nine acres of the land area is devoted to cemeteries.

Form of Government: The Town of Arlington is governed by the “Town Manager Act of the Town of Arlington, Mas-
sachusetts,” the “By-Laws of the Town of Arlington,” and Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 43A, “Standard Form
of Representative Town Meeting Government.” The executive branch is made up of a five-member Board of Select-
men elected at large. The Board hires a professional manager to administer the daily operations of the government.
The legislative branch is a Town Meeting made up of 252 representatives, elected from each of the twenty-one
precincts in Town. Arlington is also a member of the 7th Massachusetts Congressional District, 4th Middlesex State
Senatorial District, and the 23rd and 26th Middlesex State Representative Districts.

Infrastructure: There are 95.27 miles of public streets and Town ways, 24.36 miles of private streets open for travel,
6.11 miles of state highways and parkways, and 3.24 miles of paper streets. The permanent water system consists
of 131.43 miles, and the sewer system consists of 117.37 miles. There are 77.37 miles in the Town’s storm drain
system, and the Town maintains 3,698 catch basins. There are 104.09 miles of permanent sidewalks and 94 miles
of curbing.

Transportation: Arlington is bounded on the south by Route 2, a major transportation route allowing access to
Boston and the western part of Massachusetts. Arlington is also a short distance from Interstate Routes 93 and

95. Other major routes that go through the Town are Routes 2A and 3. Public transportation is provided through

the Massachusetts Bay Transit Authority (MBTA), servicing the Greater Boston area with bus service and a subway
system. Closest access to the subway system is through the Alewife Station located just over the Arlington border in
Cambridge.

Education: The Town of Arlington operates an excellent school system with seven elementary schools, one middle
school, and Arlington High School. The elementary schools are: Bishop School, 25 Columbia Road; Brackett
School, 66 Eastern Avenue; Dallin School, 185 Florence Avenue; Hardy School, 52 Lake Street; Peirce School, 85
Park Avenue Extension; Stratton School, 180 Mountain Avenue, and Thompson School, 70 North Union Street. The
Ottoson Middle School is located at 63 Acton Street. Arlington High School is located at 869 Massachusetts Avenue.

Additional Information: Town of Arlington website at www.arlingtonma.gov.
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